Controllable expenses include operations and maintenance, billing, collecting and administration 6

expenses which are discussed in detail in Exhibit 4. 7

HHI converted to International Financial Reporting Standards (“MIFRS”) on January 1, 2015, and 8

has prepared this application under MIFRS.  HHI confirms that there were no other changes that 9

would affect the utility’s net book value other than the implementation of new depreciation 10

rates in 2013. In other words, there is no difference between the utility’s net book values in 11

NEWCGAAP and MIFRS. 12

HHI has calculated its 2018 test year rate base to be $8,615,028. This rate base is also used to 13

determine the proposed revenue requirement found in Exhibit 6.  Table 1 below presents HHI’s 14

Rate Base calculations for the Test Year.   15

16

1 MFR - Non-distribution activities - capital expenditures and reconciliation to total capital budget

CoS Page 1

Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.  2018 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2017-0048  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

June 12, 2017

Table 1 - Test Year Rate Base 1

NEWGAAP MIFRS VAR

Particulars Last Board
Approved

2018

Net Capital Assets in Service:

Opening Balance  3,320,570   7,112,824   3,792,254

Ending Balance  4,867,995   7,007,776   2,139,781
Average Balance  4,094,282   7,060,300   2,966,017

Working Capital Allowance  2,291,918   1,554,729  -737,190
Total Rate Base  6,386,201   8,615,028   2,228,828

Expenses for Working Capital Last Board
Approved 2018 VAR

Eligible Distribution Expenses:

3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation  96,550   95,593  -957

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance  205,700   204,514  -1,186
3650-Billing and Collecting  426,315   476,632   50,317
3700-Community Relations  200   -   -200

3800-Administrative and General Expenses  395,900   433,375   37,475
LEAP 2,000   -   -

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses  1,126,665   1,210,114   83,449

3350-Power Supply Expenses  16,503,476   19,519,602   3,016,126
Total Expenses for Working Capital  17,630,141   20,729,716   3,099,576

Working Capital factor 13.0% 7.5% -0
Total Working Capital  2,291,918   1,554,729  -737,190

 2

The main contributor to the increase in Rate Base between 2014 Board Approved and the 2018 3

Test Year is the addition of 3.525M related to the project management, electrical and 4

civil/structural engineering design and construction supervision services for the upgrades to 5

their 110kV existing substation. In 2012 Hawkesbury Hydro initially engaged a 3rd party 6

engineering firm to upgrade their 110kV existing substation. Several critical issues arose during 7

the construction which led to years of delays in putting in service the substation which 8

eventually went into service in May of 2017. A chronicle of events and summary of costs and 9

[…]

needed to be replaced. This project captures the cost of doing the replacement work. 19

• Porcelain Insulator replacement   $21,720 20

Porcelain line insulators are known to develop cracks over time due to repeated stress. 21

HHI has found small cracks in some of its post insulators but has not experienced any 22

failures yet. This project begins to replace the porcelain units on a modest pace in order 23

to ensure the continued reliability of its system. In this way, future outages that will be 24

inevitable if no action is taken will be prevented. 25

• Software: North Star system upgrade   $31,000 26

 27

CoS Page 23

Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.  2018 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2017-0048  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

June 12, 2017

• The rest of the increase can be attributed to the regular maintenance of the distribution 1

system required in order to keep the system running in a safe and reliable manner. 2

• Annual changes in the cost of power and increases in OM&A expenses. Details of the 3

OM&A expenditures are presented in Exhibit 4.   4

 5

2018 Test Year vs. 2017 Bridge Year: 6

Table 7- 2018-2017 Rate Base Variances 7

MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars 2017 2018 Var %
Net Capital Assets in Service:

Opening Balance 6,412,494  7,112,824   700,330  10.92%
Ending Balance 7,112,824  7,007,776   (105,048) -1.48%

Average Balance 6,762,659  7,060,300   297,641  4.40%
Working Capital Allowance 2,908,677  1,554,729   (1,353,948) -46.55%

Total Rate Base 9,671,336  8,615,028  -1,056,308  -10.92%

Expenses for Working Capital MIFRS MIFRS

Eligible Distribution Expenses: 2017 2018 Var %
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 113,406  95,593   (17,813) 15.71%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 194,970  204,514   9,544  4.90%
3650-Billing and Collecting 462,696  476,632   13,936  3.01%
3700-Community Relations -  -   -

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 422,354  433,375   11,021  2.61%
6105-Taxes other than Income Taxes -  -   -

6205-Sub-account LEAP Funding -  -   -

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 1,193,426  1,210,114   16,688  1.40%
3350-Power Supply Expenses 21,181,013  19,519,602   (1,661,411) 7.84%

Total Expenses for Working Capital 22,374,439  20,729,716   (1,644,723) 7.35%
Working Capital factor 13.0% 7.5%  42.31%

Total Working Capital  2,908,677  1,554,729  -1,353,948  46.55%

 8

The total Rate Base in 2018 Actual of $8,615,028 is $-1,056,308 or -10.92% lesser than 2017 9

Actual.  The main reason for the variance is:  10

• Pole replacement   $81,500 11

CoS Page 24

Hydro Hawkesbury Inc.  2018 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2017-0048  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

June 12, 2017

As part of its asset management program, poles are tested when they are within 5 years 1

of their forecast depreciation end of life. The testing program identified the poles that 2

needed to be replaced. This project captures the cost of doing the replacement work. 3

• 3/0 Conductor upgrade   $10,000 4

[…]

Hist. Act. vs. preceding Hist. Act.
  Hist. Act. vs. Bridge
  Bridge vs. Test
5 MFR - Opening and closing balances of gross assets and accumulated depreciation must correspond to fixed asset continuity
statements.  If not, an explanation must be provided (e.g.. WIP, ARO).  Reconciliation must be between net book value balances
reported on Appendix 2-BA and balances included in rate base calculation
6 MFR - Completed Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Appendix 2-BA) - in Application and Excel format
7 Summary of approved and actual costs for any ICM(s) and/ or ACM approved in previous IRM applications
8 MFR - All asset disposals clearly identified in the Chapter 2 Appendices for all historical, bridge and test years and if any amounts
related to gains or losses on disposals have been included in Account 1575 IFRS - CGAAP Transitional PP&E Amount

CoS Page 26

Year 2014 CGAAP - with changes to policies

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance RRR

Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account
1925) 205,278$ 152,303-$ 13,784$ -$ 66,759$ 219,062$ 152,303$ 152,303-$ 19,751$ -$ 19,751$ 47,008$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906 and
1806) 8,588$ 2,608-$ -$ -$ 5,980$ 8,588$ 2,608$ 2,608-$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$

N/A 1805 Land 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$ 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$
47 1808 Buildings -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 482,802$ 108,057-$ -$ -$ 374,745$ 482,802$ 108,057$ 108,057-$ 9,831$ -$ 9,831$ 364,914$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 1,098,160$ 165,860-$ 42,750$ -$ 975,050$ 1,140,910$ 165,860$ 165,860-$ 27,936$ -$ 27,936$ 947,114$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 544,688$ 145,340-$ 24,310$ -$ 423,658$ 568,998$ 241,986$ 241,986-$ 19,143$ -$ 19,143$ 404,514$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 481,750$ 275,813-$ 31,221$ -$ 237,159$ 512,972$ 275,813$ 275,813-$ 10,363$ -$ 10,363$ 226,796$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 113,855$ 74,586-$ -$ -$ 39,269$ 113,855$ 74,586$ 74,586-$ 2,748$ -$ 2,748$ 36,521$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 265,913$ 130,846-$ -$ -$ 135,067$ 265,913$ 130,846$ 130,846-$ 9,978$ -$ 9,978$ 125,089$
47 1850 Line Transformers 428,840$ 227,035-$ -$ -$ 201,804$ 428,840$ 227,035$ 227,035-$ 9,934$ -$ 9,934$ 191,870$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 33,380$ 9,610-$ 1,095$ -$ 24,864$ 34,475$ 9,610$ 9,610-$ 1,130$ -$ 1,130$ 23,734$
47 1860 Meters 254,843$ 193,343-$ -$ 54,357-$ 7,143$ 640,595$ 193,343$ 193,343-$ 6,826-$ 7,143$ 317$ 6,826$
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 622,999$ 135,346-$ 9,666$ -$ 497,319$ -$ 146,730$ 146,730-$ 42,488$ -$ 42,488$ 454,830$

N/A 1905 Land 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$ 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 862,329$ 252,894-$ 13,386$ -$ 622,821$ 875,715$ 252,894$ 252,894-$ 33,825$ -$ 33,825$ 588,996$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) 39,383$ 23,356-$ 457$ -$ 16,484$ 39,840$ 23,356$ 23,356-$ 2,966$ -$ 2,966$ 13,518$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
45 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 57,839$ 50,774-$ 1,404$ -$ 8,468$ 59,243$ 50,774$ 50,774-$ 2,803$ -$ 2,803$ 5,665$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 204,794$ 198,402-$ -$ -$ 6,392$ 189,046$ 198,402$ 198,402-$ 2,556$ -$ 2,556$ 3,836$
8 1935 Stores Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 29,580$ 16,019-$ -$ -$ 13,562$ 29,580$ 16,019$ 16,019-$ 2,279$ -$ 2,279$ 11,283$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 6,018$ 4,466-$ -$ -$ 1,552$ 6,018$ 4,466$ 4,466-$ 207$ -$ 207$ 1,345$
8 1955 Communications Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants 254,514-$ 254,514$ -$ -$ -$ 220,028-$ 28,084-$ 28,084$ -$ -$ -$ -$

N/A etc. Construction in progress -$ 804,777$ 707,031$ -$ 1,511,809$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 1,511,809$
etc. Contributions & Grants -$ 226,430-$ -$ -$ 226,430-$ -$ -$ 6,402-$ -$ 6,402-$ 220,028-$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 5,534,825$ 1,333,797-$ 845,104$ 54,357-$ 4,991,775$ 5,444,724$ 2,246,603$ 2,246,603-$ 184,710$ 7,143$ 191,854$ 4,799,922$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 5,534,825$ 845,104$ 54,357-$ 4,991,775$ 2,246,603$ 184,710$ 7,143$ 191,854$ 4,799,922$

184,710$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 184,710$

Cost

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets)
Total

Appendix 2-BA
Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule 1

CoS Page 27

Year 2014 IFRS

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance RRR

Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account
1925) 205,278$ 152,303-$ 13,784$ -$ 66,759$ 219,062$ 152,303$ 152,303-$ 19,751$ -$ 19,751$ 47,008$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906 and
1806) 8,588$ 2,608-$ -$ -$ 5,980$ 8,588$ 2,608$ 2,608-$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$

N/A 1805 Land 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$ 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$
47 1808 Buildings -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 482,802$ 108,057-$ -$ -$ 374,745$ 482,802$ 108,057$ 108,057-$ 9,831$ -$ 9,831$ 364,914$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 1,098,160$ 165,860-$ 42,750$ -$ 975,050$ 1,140,910$ 165,860$ 165,860-$ 27,936$ -$ 27,936$ 947,114$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 544,688$ 145,340-$ 24,310$ -$ 423,658$ 568,998$ 241,986$ 241,986-$ 19,143$ -$ 19,143$ 404,514$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 481,750$ 275,813-$ 31,221$ -$ 237,159$ 512,972$ 275,813$ 275,813-$ 10,363$ -$ 10,363$ 226,796$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 113,855$ 74,586-$ -$ -$ 39,269$ 113,855$ 74,586$ 74,586-$ 2,748$ -$ 2,748$ 36,521$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 265,913$ 130,846-$ -$ -$ 135,067$ 265,913$ 130,846$ 130,846-$ 9,978$ -$ 9,978$ 125,089$
47 1850 Line Transformers 428,840$ 227,035-$ -$ -$ 201,804$ 428,840$ 227,035$ 227,035-$ 9,934$ -$ 9,934$ 191,870$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 33,380$ 9,610-$ 1,095$ -$ 24,864$ 34,475$ 9,610$ 9,610-$ 1,130$ -$ 1,130$ 23,734$
47 1860 Meters 254,843$ 193,343-$ -$ 54,357-$ 7,143$ 640,595$ 193,343$ 193,343-$ 6,826-$ 7,143$ 317$ 6,826$
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 622,999$ 135,346-$ 9,666$ -$ 497,319$ -$ 146,730$ 146,730-$ 42,488$ -$ 42,488$ 454,830$

N/A 1905 Land 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$ 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 862,329$ 252,894-$ 13,386$ -$ 622,821$ 875,715$ 252,894$ 252,894-$ 33,825$ -$ 33,825$ 588,996$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) 39,383$ 23,356-$ 457$ -$ 16,484$ 39,840$ 23,356$ 23,356-$ 2,966$ -$ 2,966$ 13,518$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
45 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 57,839$ 50,774-$ 1,404$ -$ 8,468$ 59,243$ 50,774$ 50,774-$ 2,803$ -$ 2,803$ 5,665$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 204,794$ 198,402-$ -$ -$ 6,392$ 189,046$ 198,402$ 198,402-$ 2,556$ -$ 2,556$ 3,836$
8 1935 Stores Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 29,580$ 16,019-$ -$ -$ 13,562$ 29,580$ 16,019$ 16,019-$ 2,279$ -$ 2,279$ 11,283$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 6,018$ 4,466-$ -$ -$ 1,552$ 6,018$ 4,466$ 4,466-$ 207$ -$ 207$ 1,345$
8 1955 Communications Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants 254,514-$ 254,514$ -$ -$ -$ 220,028-$ 28,084-$ 28,084$ -$ -$ -$ -$

N/A etc. Construction in progress -$ 804,777$ 707,031$ -$ 1,511,809$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 1,511,809$
etc. Contributions & Grants -$ 226,430-$ -$ -$ 226,430-$ -$ -$ 6,402-$ -$ 6,402-$ 220,028-$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 5,534,825$ 1,333,797-$ 845,104$ 54,357-$ 4,991,775$ 5,444,724$ 2,246,603$ 2,246,603-$ 184,710$ 7,143$ 191,854$ 4,799,922$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 5,534,825$ 845,104$ 54,357-$ 4,991,775$ 2,246,603$ 184,710$ 7,143$ 191,854$ 4,799,922$

184,710$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 184,710$

Cost

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets)
Total

Appendix 2-BA
Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule 1

CoS Page 28

Year 2015 IFRS

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance RRR

Opening
Balance Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account

[…]

etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 4,991,775$ -$ 519,213$ 8,843-$ 5,502,145$ 5,829,751$ 191,854$ -$ 194,918$ 1,138-$ 385,633$ 5,116,512$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 4,991,775$ 519,213$ 8,843-$ 5,502,145$ 191,854$ 194,918$ 1,138-$ 385,633$ 5,116,512$

194,918$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 194,918$

Total

Cost

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets)

CoS Page 29

Year 2016 IFRS

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance RRR

Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account
1925) 72,572$ -$ 3,999$ -$ 76,571$ 76,571$ 39,613$ -$ 14,127$ -$ 53,740$ 22,831$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906 and
1806) 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$ 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$

N/A 1805 Land 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$ 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$
47 1808 Buildings -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 376,692$ -$ 59,244$ -$ 435,936$ 435,936$ 19,676$ -$ 9,931$ -$ 29,607$ 406,329$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 1,295,238$ -$ 54,101$ -$ 1,349,340$ 1,349,340$ 57,743$ -$ 36,218$ -$ 93,961$ 1,255,379$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 512,217$ -$ 68,412$ 2,839-$ 577,790$ 577,790$ 39,258$ -$ 21,617$ 482-$ 60,393$ 517,397$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 264,766$ -$ 69,003$ -$ 333,769$ 333,769$ 21,063$ -$ 11,059$ -$ 32,122$ 301,647$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 39,269$ -$ -$ -$ 39,269$ 39,269$ 5,496$ -$ 2,698$ -$ 8,194$ 31,075$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 135,067$ -$ 11,013$ -$ 146,080$ 146,080$ 19,692$ -$ 9,386$ -$ 29,078$ 117,002$
47 1850 Line Transformers 212,914$ -$ 5,696$ -$ 218,610$ 218,610$ 19,547$ -$ 9,495$ -$ 29,042$ 189,568$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 25,531$ -$ 241$ -$ 25,772$ 25,772$ 2,286$ -$ 1,175$ -$ 3,461$ 22,311$
47 1860 Meters 7,143$ -$ -$ -$ 7,143$ 526,354$ 634$ -$ 316$ -$ 950$ 6,193$
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 496,492$ -$ 27,626$ 4,906-$ 519,211$ -$ 84,049$ -$ 43,292$ 1,076-$ 126,264$ 392,947$

N/A 1905 Land 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$ 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 622,821$ -$ 52,500$ -$ 675,321$ 675,321$ 68,096$ -$ 34,446$ -$ 102,542$ 572,779$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) 23,739$ -$ -$ -$ 23,739$ 23,739$ 6,361$ -$ 3,495$ -$ 9,856$ 13,883$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
45 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 8,468$ -$ 844$ -$ 9,312$ 9,312$ 4,998$ -$ 1,669$ -$ 6,667$ 2,645$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ 6,392$ 5,112$ -$ 1,280$ -$ 6,392$ -$
8 1935 Stores Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 13,562$ -$ 7,415$ -$ 20,977$ 20,977$ 4,558$ -$ 2,053$ -$ 6,611$ 14,366$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 1,552$ -$ -$ -$ 1,552$ -$ 414$ -$ 207$ -$ 621$ 931$
8 1955 Communications Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

N/A 2055 Construction in progress 1,653,353$ -$ 1,153,904$ -$ 2,807,257$ 2,807,257$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 2,807,257$
etc. Contributions & Grants 319,923-$ -$ 17,741-$ -$ 337,664-$ 12,963-$ -$ 8,375-$ -$ 21,338-$ 316,326-$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 5,502,145$ -$ 1,496,257$ 7,746-$ 6,990,656$ 5,829,751$ 385,633$ -$ 194,088$ 1,559-$ 578,162$ 6,412,494$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 5,502,145$ 1,496,257$ 7,746-$ 6,990,656$ 385,633$ 194,088$ 1,559-$ 578,162$ 6,412,494$

194,088$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 194,088$

Cost

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets)
Total

CoS Page 30

Year 2017 IFRS

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance

Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account
1925) 76,571$ -$ 31,000$ -$ 107,571$ 53,740$ -$ 12,938$ -$ 66,678$ 40,893$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906 and
1806) 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$

N/A 1805 Land 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$
47 1808 Buildings -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 435,936$ -$ 3,525,000$ -$ 3,960,936$ 29,607$ -$ 17,718$ -$ 47,325$ 3,913,611$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 1,349,340$ -$ 5,000$ -$ 1,354,340$ 93,961$ -$ 36,785$ -$ 130,746$ 1,223,594$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 577,790$ -$ 60,000$ -$ 637,790$ 60,393$ -$ 24,586$ -$ 84,979$ 552,811$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 333,769$ -$ 29,584$ -$ 363,353$ 32,122$ -$ 11,822$ -$ 43,944$ 319,409$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 39,269$ -$ -$ -$ 39,269$ 8,194$ -$ 2,553$ -$ 10,747$ 28,522$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 146,080$ -$ 10,000$ -$ 156,080$ 29,078$ -$ 9,483$ -$ 38,561$ 117,519$
47 1850 Line Transformers 218,610$ -$ 9,000$ -$ 227,610$ 29,042$ -$ 9,664$ -$ 38,706$ 188,904$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 25,772$ -$ 2,500$ -$ 28,272$ 3,461$ -$ 1,221$ -$ 4,682$ 23,590$
47 1860 Meters 7,143$ -$ -$ -$ 7,143$ 950$ -$ 317$ -$ 1,267$ 5,876$
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 519,211$ -$ 30,169$ -$ 549,380$ 126,264$ -$ 43,425$ -$ 169,689$ 379,691$

N/A 1905 Land 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 675,321$ -$ 2,000$ -$ 677,321$ 102,542$ -$ 35,388$ -$ 137,930$ 539,391$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) 23,739$ -$ 3,500$ -$ 27,239$ 9,856$ -$ 3,254$ -$ 13,110$ 14,129$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
45 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 9,312$ -$ 2,600$ -$ 11,912$ 6,667$ -$ 1,568$ -$ 8,235$ 3,677$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ -$
8 1935 Stores Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20,977$ -$ 1,000$ -$ 21,977$ 6,611$ -$ 2,625$ -$ 9,236$ 12,741$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 1,552$ -$ 1,000$ -$ 2,552$ 621$ -$ 270$ -$ 891$ 1,661$
8 1955 Communications Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

N/A etc. Construction in progress 2,807,257$ -$ 2,807,257-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. Contributions & Grants 337,664-$ -$ -$ -$ 337,664-$ 21,338-$ -$ 8,851-$ -$ 30,189-$ 307,475-$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 6,990,656$ -$ 905,096$ -$ 7,895,752$ 578,162$ 204,766$ -$ 782,929$ 7,112,824$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 6,990,656$ 905,096$ -$ 7,895,752$ 578,162$ -$ 204,766$ -$ 782,929$ 7,112,824$

204,766$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 204,766$

Depreciation Expense adj. from gain or loss on the retirement of assets (pool of like assets)
Total

Cost

CoS Page 31

Year 2018 IFRS

Accumulated Depreciation
CCA

Class OEB Description
Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance

Opening
Balance

CGAAP to IFRS
Adjustments Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

12 1611 Computer Software (Formally known as Account
1925) 107,571$ -$ 1,000$ -$ 108,571$ 66,678$ -$ 15,871$ -$ 82,549$ 26,022$

CEC 1612 Land Rights (Formally known as Account 1906 and
1806) 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 5,980$

N/A 1805 Land 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 20,000$
47 1808 Buildings -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1815 Transformer Station Equipment >50 kV 3,960,936$ -$ -$ 3,960,936$ 47,325$ -$ 89,526$ -$ 136,851$ 3,824,085$
47 1820 Distribution Station Equipment <50 kV 1,354,340$ -$ -$ 1,354,340$ 130,746$ -$ 32,665$ -$ 163,411$ 1,190,929$
47 1825 Storage Battery Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1830 Poles, Towers & Fixtures 637,790$ -$ 81,500$ -$ 719,290$ 84,979$ -$ 27,064$ -$ 112,042$ 607,247$
47 1835 Overhead Conductors & Devices 363,353$ -$ 27,930$ -$ 391,283$ 43,944$ -$ 12,302$ -$ 56,246$ 335,037$
47 1840 Underground Conduit 39,269$ -$ -$ -$ 39,269$ 10,747$ -$ 2,553$ -$ 13,300$ 25,969$
47 1845 Underground Conductors & Devices 156,080$ -$ 20,000$ -$ 176,080$ 38,561$ -$ 9,662$ -$ 48,223$ 127,857$
47 1850 Line Transformers 227,610$ -$ 17,350$ -$ 244,960$ 38,706$ -$ 9,994$ -$ 48,700$ 196,260$
47 1855 Services (Overhead & Underground) 28,272$ -$ 3,500$ -$ 31,772$ 4,682$ -$ 1,321$ -$ 6,003$ 25,769$
47 1860 Meters 7,143$ -$ -$ -$ 7,143$ 1,267$ -$ 317$ -$ 1,584$ 5,559$
47 1860 Meters (Smart Meters) 549,380$ -$ 14,300$ -$ 563,680$ 169,689$ -$ 44,908$ -$ 214,597$ 349,083$

N/A 1905 Land 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ 28,300$
47 1908 Buildings & Fixtures 677,321$ -$ 2,000$ -$ 679,321$ 137,930$ -$ 35,522$ -$ 173,452$ 505,869$
13 1910 Leasehold Improvements -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (10 years) 27,239$ -$ 3,750$ -$ 30,989$ 13,110$ -$ 3,406$ -$ 16,516$ 14,473$
8 1915 Office Furniture & Equipment (5 years) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
45 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 22/04) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

45.1 1920 Computer Equip.-Hardware(Post Mar. 19/07) 11,912$ -$ 4,500$ -$ 16,412$ 8,235$ -$ 1,717$ -$ 9,952$ 6,460$
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ 6,392$ -$ -$ -$ 6,392$ -$
8 1935 Stores Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1940 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 21,977$ -$ -$ -$ 21,977$ 9,236$ -$ 2,569$ -$ 11,805$ 10,172$
8 1945 Measurement & Testing Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 2,552$ -$ -$ -$ 2,552$ 891$ -$ 333$ -$ 1,224$ 1,328$
8 1955 Communications Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1955 Communication Equipment (Smart Meters) -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

47 1970 Load Management Controls Customer Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1975 Load Management Controls Utility Premises -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1980 System Supervisor Equipment -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1985 Miscellaneous Fixed Assets -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1990 Other Tangible Property -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
47 1995 Contributions & Grants -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

N/A 2055 Construction in progress -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. Contributions & Grants 337,664-$ -$ -$ -$ 337,664-$ 30,189-$ -$ 8,851-$ -$ 39,040-$ 298,624-$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
etc. -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

-$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Sub-Total 7,895,752$ -$ 175,830$ -$ 8,071,582$ 782,929$ 280,878$ -$ 1,063,807$ 7,007,776$
Less Socialized Renewable Energy Generation
Investments (input as negative)Less Socialized
Renewable Energy Generation Investments
(input as negative) -$ -$ -$
Less Other Non Rate-Regulated Utility Assets
(input as negative)Less Other Non Rate-
Regulated Utility Assets (input as negative)

-$ -$ -$
Total PP&E 7,895,752$ 175,830$ -$ 8,071,582$ 782,929$ 280,878$ -$ 1,063,807$ 7,007,776$

280,878$

Less: Fully Allocated Depreciation
10 Transportation Transportation
8 Stores Equipment Stores Equipment
8 Tools, Shop Tools, Shop
8 Meas/Testing Meas/Testing
8 Communication Communication

Net Depreciation 280,878$